2012, as if the investee had been consolidated from that date. Previously, two of the investments in the
Funds were accounted for as associates using the equity method and one of the investments was accounted
for as an available for sale investment using fair value accounting.

The following table summarises the adjustments made to the relevant line items of the Bank’s condensed
consolidated interim statement of financial position as at September 30, 2012 and its condensed
consolidated interim statements of income and cash flows and earnings per share for the nine month
period ended September 30, 2012 as a result of the consolidation of the Funds.

ABU DHABI COMMERCIAL BANK P.J.S.C.   11

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the nine month period ended September 30, 2013 (continued)

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

Change in accounting policy (continued)

Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position (extract)

 As at September 30, 2012 (unaudited)
 As previously

stated

Adjustments

As restated
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
Assets
Trading securities 34,769 493,069 527,838
Investment securities 18,966,700 (37,513) 18,929,187
Other assets 8,367,667 4,244 8,371,911
Investment in associates 97,925 (97,925) -

Overall impact on total assets  361,875

Liabilities
Deposits from customers 108,988,191 (26,077) 108,962,114
Other liabilities 9,189,984 1,126 9,191,110

Overall impact on total liabilities  (24,951)

Equity
Cumulative changes in fair value   248,154 1,897 250,051
Retained earnings 4,476,823 (10,296) 4,466,527
Treasury shares - (40,966) (40,966)
Non-controlling interests 2,798 436,191 438,989

Overall impact on equity  386,826

Condensed consolidated interim income statement (extract)

 9 months ended September 30, 2012 (unaudited)
 As previously

stated (*)

Adjustments

As restated
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
Net interest and Islamic financing income 3,945,087 (127) 3,944,960
Net fees and commission income 732,645 (6,822) 725,823
Net trading income 192,980 56,384 249,364
Other operating income 114,187 18,795 132,982

Overall impact on operating income  68,230
Operating expenses (1,558,804) (539) (1,559,343)
Share of profit of associates 16,108 (16,108) -

Overall impact on net profit 2,130,513 51,583 2,182,096

Overall impact on net profit attributable to
non-controlling interests

2,798

62,817

65,615

(*)Hedge ineffectiveness and gains on sale of available for sale investments reclassified from net trading income
to net interest and Islamic financing income and other operating income respectively to match current period
presentation.

ABU DHABI COMMERCIAL BANK P.J.S.C.   12

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the nine month period ended September 30, 2013 (continued)

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

Change in accounting policy (continued)

Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows (extract)

 9 months ended September 30, 2012 (unaudited)
 As previously

stated(*)

Adjustments

As restated
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Net cash from operations 1,127,729 25,189 1,152,918
Net cash used in investing activity (3,342,356) - (3,342,356)
Net cash used in financing activity (3,347,899) (25,189) (3,373,088)

Overall impact on cash and cash equivalents  -

(*)To match with current period presentation, net purchase of trading securities and dividend received have
been reclassified from investment activities to operating activities.

Impact on Earnings per share (EPS)

The Funds consolidation had an immaterial impact on EPS for the nine month period ended September 30,
2012.

2.2 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs)

2.2.1   New and revised IFRSs effective for accounting periods beginning January 1, 2013